(average of item price between 2004 and 2007 × 100). The
most important items in production cost and income were
updated as feed, fertilizer, labor, fuel, and wholesale beef
price.

The total operating cost (TOC), the total cost (TC),
and the economic analysis were calculated using the
methodology of Barbosa et al. (2010). The operating profit
(OP = total revenue – TOC) and the total profit (TP = total
revenue – TC) were calculated to compare the performance
of the production system. The ROIC was obtained by the
formula: ROIC = profit / invested capital in the activity and
was evaluated by the OP and TP (with opportunity cost).

To calculate the risk of ROIC, we used data representing
the monthly average price of live cattle in the long term
BM&F, from July 1997 to December 2013 (ESALQ/
CEPEA, 2014). The sold price was converted from price
per arroba (@) to price per kg (1 @ = 15 kg). The values
were also updated by the General Price Index (IGP-DI)
of the Fundação Getúlio Vargas to December 2013 (FGV,
2014). The updated data were divided into five price
classes. The variations correspond to the risk of scenarios.

Very pessimistic Pessimistic Realistic Optimistic Very optimistic

   Risk Scenarios 2004 to 2007
Updated kg classes (IGP-DI) (U$/kg) 1.58 to 1.78 1.79 to 1.98 1.99 to 2.18 2.19 to 2.39 2.40 to 2.60
Extreme average values (U$/kg) 1.69  1.89  2.09  2.30  2.50
Average variation (%) –19% –10% 0 +10% +19%
Probability of occurrence (%) 16.8 13.6 37.6 28.0 4.0
Update factor (%) 14.47 14.47 14.47 14.47 14.47
Selling price (U$/kg) 1.44  1.62  1.79  1.97  2.14

   Risk Scenarios updated to 2013
Updated price classes (IGP-DI) (U$/kg) 2.30 to 2.60 2.61 to 2.90 2.91 to 3.20 3.21 to 3.51 3.52 to 3.82
Extreme average values (U$/kg) 2.46  2.81  3.07  3.34  3.65
Average variation (%) –19% –10% 0 10% 19%
Probability of occurrence (%) 10.61 12.12 43.43 27.78 6.06
Update factor (%) –14.47 –14.47 –14.47 –14.47 –14.47
Selling price (U$/kg) 2.10  2.40  2.62  2.85  3.12

Table 1 - Price class, extreme average values, average variation, probabilities, update factor, and sold price in different risk scenarios from
2004 to 2007 and adjusted for 2013 on a bovine intensive fattening farm in the central region of Minas Gerais State, Brazil

790 Risk analysis and probability of return on invested capital in an intensive beef cattle production system in Minas Gerais, Brazil

R. Bras. Zootec., 45(12):788-793, 2016

These classes were created using the observed frequencies
and their respective probabilities (Table 1). The average
was calculated between maximum and minimum  prices